MEMORANDUM

DATE:
May 14, 2009

TO:

Extraterritorial Land Use Commission

VIA:

Jack Kolkmeyer, Land Use Administrator


            Shelley Cobau, Building and Development Services Manager



Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor

FROM:
Vicki Lucero, Residential Development Case Manager

RE:

EZ Case # V 09-4020 Vorillon Variance

________________________________________________________________________

ISSUE:

Dominique Vorillon, applicant, Peter Wilson, agent, request approval of two variances of Section 9.8 (Mountain Special Review District Regulations) of the Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance:  to allow the height of a proposed residence to exceed 14’, and to allow a pitched roof on the residence which will be visible from a Major Arterial Road.  The property is located at 20 Old Santa Fe Way, within Section 21, Township 16 North, Range 10 East.  (2-Mile EZ, District 4).  
SUMMARY:

The subject property is an existing 2.73-acre lot off of Old Santa Fe Way, within the Mountain Special Review District.  The property is currently vacant.

The property consists of several locations where slope of less than 15% are interspersed with areas that are between 15% and 30%.  The site also contains some areas with slopes greater than 30%.  
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 2,464 sq. ft. residence with a maximum height of 17’. The residence will have a pitched roof.  
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Section 9.8.C.4.b. of the Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance (EZO) states: “Pitched or shed roofs are not allowed in the MSRD where the site has been determined to be visible from a Major Arterial.”  The applicant’s agent states that a pitched roof is proposed to provide a clerestory for solar access to one space on the north side of the house, and to allow for the harmonious integration of solar thermal panels into a pitched roof slope on the south side of the house.  The proposed residence will be visible in some areas from Old Santa Fe Trail, therefore the applicant is requesting a variance to this requirement.
Section 9.8.C.5.b of the EZO states: “The maximum height of any building or structure in the Mountain Special Review District shall not exceed fourteen feet (14’) as measured from the tops of the surrounding parapets or roof pitch.”  The agent states that a height of 17 feet is needed to allow for the pitched roofs and to provide for the continued long-term use of the house by the Owner.  Physical accessibility to the bedroom space requires that the building be placed on a single level with no steps.  To comply with the ordinance while keeping the house on one level, the bedroom space would only be allowed a parapet height of 9’,5” which is too low to build a comfortable, well roofed and insulated space, therefore, the applicant is requesting a height variance of 3 feet.   
The Applicants have addressed the variance review criteria of the EZO (Refer to Exhibit “A”).
REQUIRED ACTION:
The ELUC should review the attached material and consider the recommendation of staff; take action to approve, deny, approve with conditions or table for further analysis of this request.

The ELUC must have positive findings of fact that each of the variance criteria as set forth in Section 3.7.B of the EZO has been satisfied (Refer to Exhibit “C”) in order to grant the requested variances.
RECOMMENDATION:
The Applicant is requesting two variances of the EZO: to allow a pitched roof residence; and to allow a building height of 17 feet.  Pitched roofs are not allowed if they are visible from Major Arterials and the maximum height allowed for any structure is 14 feet, therefore this proposal is not in conformance with the MSRD Requirements.  
Staff recommends denial of this request.
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If the ELUC’s decision is to recommend approval of this request staff recommends the following conditions be imposed.

1. The Applicants must comply with all other applicable standards of the Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance and/or the County Land Development Code.
2. The applicant shall provide screening of the residence from Major Arterials in   

 accordance with Section 9.8.C.7.b.2 of the EZO.  A financial guarantee shall be      

 submitted for all required landscaping and screening.

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit “A” – Applicants’ Letter of Request & Response to Variance Review Criteria

Exhibit “B” – Plans

Exhibit “C” – Section 3.7 (Variances) of the EZO

Exhibit “D”-  Vicinity Map

